
DUMFRIESSHIRE POST OFFICES  (updated 21-2-2022)

Ae Village    29-3-1956: DUMFRIES.  Renamed ‘Ae’ 25-1-1967
Ae    25-1-1967 (ex ‘Ae Village’) DUMFRIES.  Closed 13-1-2001.
Amisfield    11-9-1845: DUMFRIES.  18-8-1895 RSO.  No.683 issued.  1905 DUMFRIES.  T.O.18-3-1925(AMV).

   Closed 19-3-1988.
ANNAN    by 1738: POST TOWN.  M.O.6-12-1838.  No.11 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(AIM).

   HO>SSO 1-7-1927.  BO>MSPO 1990s  (Costcutter to McColls 18-10-2016, Main).
--Newington    1-6-1961   >PO Local 13-1-2014.  Closed by 26/7/2017.  Reopen by 20/10/2017.
Auldgirth    17-5-1841: DUMFRIES.  M.O.2-4-1866.  S.B.2-7-1866.  T.O.1870(AJX).  1882 RSO: No.432 issued.  

   1-7-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  1-2-1915 DUMFRIES. Closed 30-5-2017  >Dalbeattie Mobile 2-6-2017.
Bankend     27-11-1843: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-1-1970.
Bankshill    30-7-1900: LOCKERBIE.  Rubber 1903.  Closed 31-7-1970.
Beattock Inn    1822: MOFFAT.  Closed 1848.
Beattock     12-9-1880: MOFFAT (ex ‘Craigielands’).  RSO & MO-SB 2-11-1885: No.505 issued.

   T.O.18-1-1881(ZAL)(BCK 1-4-1890).  1-7-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  15-7-1935 MOFFAT. Closed c.2000.
Beeswing (K’cuds)  29-5-1855: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1901.  Closed 25-1-1968.
Bentpath    15-8-1878: LANGHOLM.  T.O.21-4-1897(QQH).  Closed 10-2-2009  >Home Delivery Service.
Boreland    8-9-1852: LOCKERBIE.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.16-8-1898(QXF).  Closed 23-7-1962.  Re-open 4-3-1963.

  Closed 25-3-2009 >Hosted Outreach (4 hrs/week)   >Home Delivery Service 24-5-2010. 
Bowholm    5-7-1808: CANONBIE.  1836 POST TOWN.  Closed 1838.
Browhouses    17-4-1854: DUMFRIES.  Closed by 5/1856.
Brydekirk    16-2-1854: ANNAN.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.4-7-1899(QKR).  MO-SB 1-3-1902.  Closed 26-5-1999.
Burnhead    9-8-1882: THORNHILL.  Rubber 1899.  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.  Closed 30-4-1951. 
CANONBIE    Sept.1836: POST TOWN (&1855).  M.O.by 1839: discont.1-12-1852: re-estd.1-5-1857.  

   No.66 allocated 1844.  By 5/1856 HAWICK.  S.B.17-2-1862.  8/1869 RSO.  T.O.1870(CRY).  1870 S.O. 
  1871 RSO.  1-7-1905 SO / POST TOWN (to Cross Keys Hotel 4-8-2016, PO Local).

Carronbridge    27-9-1851: KILMARNOCK,Ayrshire.  1861 THORNHILL.  Rubber 1897.  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.
   17-3-1952 THORNHILL.  Closed 23-6-1969.

Carrutherstown    14-11-1865: LOCKERBIE.  1885 RUTHWELL RSO (&1920).  Rubber 1897.  By 1926 CARLISLE.
   18-9-1933 DUMFRIES.  Closed 14-4-2009.  Re-open 29-6-2009. Closed 27-8-2014 >Hosted 8-1-2015.

Carsethorn (K’cuds)  13-5-1898: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1898.  Closed 20-9-1899.
Chapelcross Camp  1956: ANNAN (construction camp for nuclear power station).  Closed 30-5-1959.
Chapelknowe    24-2-1857: HAWICK,Rox. 1869 S.O.   1-10-1877 CANONBIE RSO.  Rubber 1895.  T.O.14-11-1899(ZFI).

   Closed 1997.
Clarencefield    16-5-1843: ANNAN. 1885 RUTHWELL RSO. Rubber 1897. By 1926 CARLISLE. 18-9-1933 DUMFRIES

   T.O.23-10-1946(CLE).  Closed 11-10-2010.  Re-open 25-10-2010 (M/Tu/Th.9-11 am).
Closeburn    May 1839: THORNHILL.  Rubber 1885.  T.O.8-11-1887(CLB).  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.  

   17-3-1952 THORNHILL.  Closed 26-10-2010.  Re-open   -11-2010 (change of ownership).
Collin    1-10-1852: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1902.  Closed 13-2-2009   >Hosted Outreach, V.Hall (Tu.am/Th.pm).
Corriestand    18-6-1898: LOCKERBIE: T.O.(ZED).  Renamed ‘Corrie Common’ 18-9-1898.
Corrie Common    18-9-1898 (ex ‘Corriestand’) LOCKERBIE: T.O.(ZED).  Closed 29-3-1965.
Courance    30-11-1843: LOCKERBIE.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.16-8-1898(ZEO).  Closed 3-12-1971.
Craigielands    1-9-1852: MOFFAT.  Renamed ‘Beattock’ 12-9-1880.
Crawick Bridge    16-11-1885: CUMNOCK,Ayrs.  By 1/1897 SANQUHAR RSO.  Rubber 1899.  Closed 1916.
Creca    17-4-1854: ANNAN.  Closed 1855.
Creca RAF P.O.    26-4-1943: DUMFRIES.  26-5-1943 ANNAN.  Closed 1946.
Crocketford (K’cuds)  30-8-1827: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1885.  T.O.1-11-1902(ZRF). Closed 14-9-2005 >Hosted,V.Hall.

       Closed 5-5-2009.  Re-open 25-8-2009 (V.Hall, Hosted).   Closed by Feb.2020.
Cummertrees    3-2-1854: ANNAN.  Rubber 1885.  MO-SB 1-10-1897.  T.O.14-4-1908(ZMT)(discont.23-12-1959).

   (t.c.22-1-1982: re-open 4-5-1982) (t.c.16-8-1982: re-open 10-1-1983).  Closed 31-10-2000.
Dalswinton    1837: DUMFRIES (private PO until 1-12-1849).  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-3-2004.  Re-open 4-11-2005.

    Closed 25-10-2006.
Dalton    6-4-1846: LOCKERBIE (&1856).  By 1/1857 ECCLEFECHAN.  By 4/1858 LOCKERBIE.

   T.O.1-8-1893(DQT).  Closed by Jan.2001.
Dornock     16-2-1854: ANNAN.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.6-8-1901(DOK).  MO-SB 1-3-1902.  2-4-1917 EASTRIGGS.

   Closed 13-5-1919.
DUMFRIES    1-5-1642: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.108 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(DS).

   HO>SSO 3-10-1986.  BO>CFPO 23-3-2006 (7,Gt.King St to Spar Store, 73/74,Whitesands).
--Annan Road    1933 (poc.6/12/1933) MO-SB.  Closed 26-9-2014.
--Brooms Road    16-8-1993 (Safeway Store).  Closed 29-3-2005.
--English Street    28-5-1889: MO-SB (ex ‘Maxwelltown’).  T.O.14-5-1907(DEG).  Closed 20-4-1926.
--Galloway Street   21-4-1926: MO-SB & T.O.(DGE).  Closed 1-7-2018 ( No.26).  Re-open 11-7-2018 (No.39, same operator).
--Gasstown    14-12-1858: rural.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 11-12-1935.  Re-estd.1938: TSO.  Closed 31-10-1964.
--Georgetown    4-8-1986  (to Spar, POL 15-1-2015).  Closed 19-8-2021 >Hosted c/o Galloway Street (Fri.10am-1pm).



DUMFRIES TSOs continued:
--Laurieknowe    4-1-1909.  Closed 5-6-1929.
--Lincluden    16-1-1950.  Closed 21-11-2008.
--Lochside    22-1-1962: MO-SB.
--Maxwelltown    25-1-1831.  Closed 1840.  Re-estd.22-7-1843.  M.O.17-7-1865.  S.B.2-4-1866.  Closed 27-5-1889.
--Milldamhead    1-6-1898: MO-SB.  Closed 8-9-1901.  Re-estd.1-3-1902.  Replaced by ‘Noblehill’ 13-8-1918.
--Noblehill    13-8-1918: MO-SB (ex ‘Milldamhead’).  Closed 31-5-1953.
--St.Michael Street   1-11-1889.  MO-SB 1-1-1892  >PO Local  -7-2014.
--Troqueer Road    4-1-1909.  MO-SB 2-10-1929. T.O.1-11-1943(DUV).  Closed 17-12-1998.
Duncow    Dec.1855: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1902.  T.O.2-12-1902(DUW).  Closed 17-3-1951.
Dunscore    5-4-1837: PP. DUMFRIES.  1883 AULDGIRTH RSO.  MO-SB 1-2-1884.  T.O.1-10-1895(DCZ).  

   1-2-1915 DUMFRIES.  Closed 29-3-1968.  Re-open 17-4-1972.  Closed 27-2-2009 >Hosted, V.Hall.
Durisdeer    Feb.1851: THORNHILL.  Rubber 1901.  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.  17-3-1952 THORNHILL.

  Closed 31-8-1974.
Eaglesfield    1850: ECCLEFECHAN (not in POGuides 1855-66).  Re-open by 1/1867.  MO-SB 1-10-1873.

   T.O.17-9-1895(EGF).  20-11-1917 LOCKERBIE.
Eastriggs    12-4-1917: POST TOWN: MO-SB & T.O.(ERJ).  9-12-1935 ANNAN (to Spar 24-6-2016, PO Local).

   Closed 23-9-2021  >Scotby Mobile 24-9-2021. 
Ecclefechan    c.1789: POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839.  No.130 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(EE).

   HO>SSO 1-12-1913.  20-11-1917 LOCKERBIE.  >Hosted Outreach, Community Centre  16-3-2009.
Eskdale    24-1-1852: HAWICK,Rox.  Renamed ‘Eskdalemuir’ 1861 (POGuide)
Eskdalemuir    1861 (ex ‘Eskdale’) HAWICK.  2-8-1864 LANGHOLM.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.27-4-1897(EUR).

   MO-SB 1-6-1901.  SPSO>CSO 10-5-1986.  Closed 12-2-2009  >Hosted >Home Delivery 24-5-2010.
Evertown    9-8-1898: CANONBIE RSO.  Rubber 1898.  Closed 1946.  Re-estd.1-4-1955.  Closed 13-6-2003.
Ewes    5-12-1851: HAWICK,Rox.  2-8-1864 LANGHOLM.  Closed 9-3-1869.

   Re-estd.30-8-1900: LANGHOLM.  T.O.18-12-1900(ESW).  Closed 30-11-1977.
Gaitlebridge    1-4-1918: GRETNA (munition workers camp).  M.O.7-5-1918.  Closed 5-8-1919.
Gasstown    --see TSO of  DUMFRIES--
Gatelawbridge    13-2-1899: THORNHILL.  Rubber 1901.  Closed 1912 (Apr-June)
Glencaple    27-11-1843: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1889.  T.O.1-1-1915(GCP).  Closed 20-2-2009  

   >Hosted Outreach, The Stores (Tues.12.45 to 3.45; Thurs.9.30 to 11.30) (Memorial Hall 18-9-2014).
Glentarras    1-12-1916: LANGHOLM: MO-SB (construction workers camp).  Closed 6-11-1917.
Gretna    2-6-1823: PP. CARLISLE (&5/1856).  By Oct 1856 ANNAN.  By 4/1860 CARLISLE. No.D10 issued 1867.

   MO-SB 1-4-1879.  T.O.1/1881(GEH).  8-1-1917 POST TOWN.  1922 CARLISLE.  4/1993 POST TOWN.
   (Spar 17-11-2014, PO Local+).  Closed 23-8-2021  >Scotby Mobile (Wed.pm, Fri.am).

Gretna Green    5-12-1916 (ex ‘Springfield’) CARLISLE: T.O.(GJN).  8-1-1917 GRETNA.  1922 CARLISLE.
   4/1993 GRETNA.

Half Morton    1848: CANONBIE.  Closed 1849 (see also ‘Chapelknowe’)
Hightae    Jan.1853: LOCKERBIE.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.1-8-1893(HTA).  MO-SB 1-12-1900.  Closed 25-6-2010.
Holywood    Sept.1838: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.11-10-1933(FOJ).  Closed 30-9-1966. Re-open 4-11-1969.

   >Hosted Outreach 30-7-2010 (Mon/Fri.am).
Isle Toll    29-4-1868: DUMFRIES.  1883 AULDGIRTH RSO.  Closed 28-2-1891 (but listed in POGuide until 1899)
Johnstonebridge    1838: LOCKERBIE.  Rubber 1891.  T.O.8-8-1899(JBE)(OHI 13-3-1950).  MO-SB 1-9-1902.

   Closed May 1962.  Re-open 15-6-1963.  Closed 27-7-1988.  Re-open 1-1-1989.
Keir Mill    1-5-1883: MO-SB: THORNHILL.  1-11-1883 AULDGIRTH RSO (&4/1885).  By 1/1886 THORNHILL.

   MO-SB discont.1-7-1886.  19-11-1932 POST TOWN.  17-3-1952 THORNHILL.  Closed 1-8-1967.
Kelloholm    1-9-1936: SANQUHAR.
Kettleholm    7-10-1898: LOCKERBIE.  No.721 issued 1898.  T.O.4-7-1899(KOM).  S.B.4-11-1936. Closed 31-8-2000.
Kirkbean (K’cuds)  20-9-1836: DUMFRIES.  MO-SB 1-12-1883.  T.O.7-9-1886(KBN).  Closed 19-6-1975.
Kirkconnel    21-12-1834: PP. SANQUHAR. Rubber 1885.  MO-SB 1-1-1894.  T.O.12-1-1904(KKO).

   29-10-1924 POST TOWN.  1-12-1934 SANQUHAR (relocated 16-8-2016, PO Local).
Kirkgunzeon (K’cuds)  10-6-1850: DUMFRIES.  1866 RSO. Rubber 1885.  1-7-1905 S.O.  9-4-1907 DUMFRIES.

   Closed 31-3-2000.
Kirkland     11-9-1900: THORNHILL.  Rubber 1900.  12-11-1924 MONIAIVE.  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.

   17-3-1952 THORNHILL.  Closed 6-3-1959.
Kirkmahoe    18-3-1854: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1899.  Replaced by ‘Kirkton’ 1918 (Jan-Mch)
Kirkpatrick Fleming:  Dec.1847: ECCLEFECHAN.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.15-8-1893(KPF).  MO-SB 1-9-1894.

   20-11-1917 LOCKERBIE.  Closed 30-8-2000.
Kirkton (1)    6-11-1843: DUMFRIES.  Replaced by ‘Kirkmahoe’ 18-3-1854.
Kirkton (2)    1918 (by April) DUMFRIES (ex ‘Kirkmahoe’).  Rubber 1918.  Closed 20-10-2010.

   Re-open, Hosted Outreach, Stores (Tu/9-11am, Th.2.45-4.45 pm) (Parish Hall by 3/2014, M/Th.9-11 am).
Kirtlebridge    22-12-1843: ECCLEFECHAN.  T.O.7-10-1890(KIB).  MO-SB 1-6-1892.  20-11-1917 LOCKERBIE.

   Closed 9-1-1988.
LANGHOLM    by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838.  No.216 allocated 1844.

   By 1856 HAWICK.  S.B.17-2-1862.  2-8-1864 HO / POST TOWN.  T.O.1870(LPS).  HO<SSO 1-10-1933.
   (Londis 30-3-2015, POL).  Closed 13-11-2018  >Scotby Mobile <Hosted, Town Hall 1-11-2019.



Locharbriggs    8-11-1892: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1892.  S.B.9-9-1936 (to Spar 27-5-2015, PO Local).
Lochmaben    by 1715: POST TOWN.  By 1839 LOCKERBIE.  No.235 allocated 1844.  M.O.1-10-1855.  S.B.17-2-1862

   T.O.1870(LSU).  1878 RSO.  No.667 issued 1895. 1-7-1905 SO / POST TOWN.  20-11-1917 LOCKERBIE
   Closed 23-7-2016. Hosted, 20,High St 7-9-2016 >Costcutter, 4,High St 20-9-2021 c/o Galloway St Dumfries

LOCKERBIE    1788 ‘Locherby’ POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839.  No.233 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.
   12-7-1866 ‘Locherbie’.  T.O.1870(LTA).  HO>SSO 3-6-1968.  BO>MSPO 27-3-1993.
   >Main 8-7-2013 (Margaret’s Newsagents, 108,High St).  

Lochfoot (K’cuds)  16-11-1854: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1901.  Closed 6-4-2009  >Mobile.
Middlebie    7-4-1898: ECCLEFECHAN.  Rubber 1904.  20-11-1917 LOCKERBIE (t.c.7-5-2009: re-open 25-8-2009).

   Closed 8-2-2010.   Scotby Mobile 28-3-2017.
Middleshaw    Sept.1852: LOCKERBIE.  Closed 30-12-1861.
Millhouse    Oct.1852: LOCKERBIE.  Closed 4-5-1863.  Re-estd.by Oct.1880.  T.O.21-9-1897(MLV).

   Renamed ‘Millhousebridge’ 17-1-1898.
Millhousebridge    17-1-1898 (see above) LOCKERBIE.  T.O.(MLV).  Closed 26-7-1946.
Milton    10-11-1899: AULDGIRTH RSO.  Rubber 1902.  1-2-1915 DUMFRIES.  Closed 31-5-1943.
Minnhyve    by 1715: POST TOWN.  Renamed ‘Moniaive’ 1796.
MOFFAT    by 1715: POST TOWN.  M.O.by 1839.  No.256 allocated 1844.  S.B.2-3-1863.  T.O.1870(MOF).

  (MOQ 26-1-1892).  HO>SSO 1-6-1921.. BO>MSPO 1990s (to Benmar Services 25-11-2015, PO Local).
--Holmend    1-7-1936.  Closed 15-11-1975.
Moniaive    by 1715 ‘Minnhyve’ POST TOWN. M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.2-6-1856.  1796 ‘Moniaive’

   By 1842 THORNHILL.  No.257 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(MOH).
   12-11-1924 POST TOWN.  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.  17-3-1952 THORNHILL.
   Closed 25-2-2009  >Partner Outreach, Village Store.

Mouswald    5-10-1852: DUMFRIES.  1885 RSO.  1886 RUTHWELL RSO.  Rubber 1897.  Closed 1919 (Oct-Dec)
   Re-estd.11-11-1925: CARLISLE.  18-9-1933 DUMFRIES.  Closed 30-11-1972.

New Abbey (K’cuds)   23-1-1831: PP. DUMFRIES.  T.O.7-9-1886(NAB).  MO-SB 1-5-1893.  Closed 6-4-2009  >Mobile.
Newbie    19-4-1901: ANNAN: MO-SB.  Closed 13-9-1901.
Newbridge (K’cuds)   5-2-1883: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1902.  T.O.19-4-1904(NWZ).  Closed 3-10-1968.
Parkgate    16-12-1834: PP. DUMFRIES.  MO-SB 1-5-1873: discont.1-2-1881.  T.O.6-12-1898(PGB).

   MO-SB 1-8-1902.  Closed by June 2001.
Penpont    7-2-1850: THORNHILL.  MO-SB 1-1-1874.  T.O.1-1-1874(PIE).  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.

   17-3-1952 THORNHILL  >PO Local 2-9-2013  >Hosted, Cafe, Aug.2016 (Wed.12.-2pm, Th.pm).
Powfoot    9-9-1904: ANNAN.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 30-9-1969.
Preston (K’cuds)    1837: PP. DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 31-5-1954.
Rigg    15-3-1866: ANNAN.  Rubber 1897.  23-10-1899 CARLISLE.  T.O.6-1-1903(RGK)(discont.1-5-1948).

   Closed 31-10-1969.
Rowanburn    10-11-1952: CANONBIE.  Closed 6-7-1982.  Re-open 23-5-1983.
Ruthwell (1)    11-7-1842: Private RH.  Closed 1844.
Ruthwell (2)    1-2-1885: RSO.  T.O.15-12-1885(RWL)(discont.23-10-1946).  MO-SB 1-1-1886.  No.605 issued 1891. 
`    Sept.1896 S.O.  2-8-1903 RSO.  1-7-1905 SO / POST TOWN (&1920).  By 1926 CARLISLE.

   18-9-1933 DUMFRIES.  Closed 1954.
St.Ann’s     12-2-1900: LOCKERBIE.  Rubber 1901.  Closed 24-5-1967.
SANQUHAR    1712: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.by 1844.  No.303 allocated 1844.

   S.B.17-2-1862.  By 1868 RSO.  T.O.1870(SXI).  1-7-1905 SO / POST TOWN  >PO Local 14-7-2015.
   (the oldest post office in the world still to be located in the same building).

Shawhead (K’cuds)  13-2-1854: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1902.  T.O.11-11-1902(XWD).  Closed 5-11-1993.
Sibbaldbie    1-1-1900: LOCKERBIE.  Rubber 1900.  Closed 31-5-1947.
Southwick    1837: PP. DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.28-6-1898(XAK).  Closed 31-3-1976.
Springfield    1893: CARLISLE.  Rubber 1898.  Renamed ‘Gretna Green’ 5-12-1916.
Templand    Jan.1853: LOCKERBIE.  Rubber 1897.  Closed 1-5-2003.
Terregles    28-11-1899: DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1-4-1973.
THORNHILL    1783: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838.  No.323 allocated 1844.

   S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(THC).  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.  17-3-1952 POST TOWN.
   (to Spar, PO Local, 14-4-2014). Closed 12-8-2021.  Hosted c/o Galloway St.TSO, Dumfries 16-8-2021.

Tinwald Downs RAF P.O.     26-4-1943: DUMFRIES.  28-2-1952 ‘RAF Tinwald Downs’.  Closed 1954/55.
Torthorwald    8-9-1852: LOCKERBIE.  1877 DUMFRIES.  Rubber 1904.    Closed 17-3-1967.
Tynron    1-7-1856: THORNHILL.  Rubber 1889.  T.O.15-5-1894(TYN).  19-11-1932 DUMFRIES.

   17-3-1952 THORNHILL.  Closed 30-3-1974.
Wamphray    14-7-1852: MOFFATT.  Closed 1860.  Re-estd.1880: MOFFAT.  1895 BEATTOCK RSO.  Rubber 1899.

   T.O.22-3-1904(VMP).  15-7-1935 MOFFAT.  Closed 28-10-2006 (sudden death).
Wanlockhead    17-6-1854: GLASGOW.  1860 ABINGTON RSO,Lnks.  Rubber 24-5-1889.  T.O.4-6-1889(WLH).

   MO-SB 1-9-1891.  17-2-1903 LEADHILLS,Lnks.  22-9-1924 POST TOWN.  1-7-1933 ABINGTON.
   BIGGAR 29-6-1964  (t.c.29-10-1988: re-open 21-11-1988).  Closed 28-5-1999 
   (highest PO in the British Isles until closure).

Waterbeck    22-12-1843: ECCLEFECHAN.  MO-SB 1-7-1883.  T.O.26-9-1893(WWA).  20-11-1917 LOCKERBIE.
   Closed 29-7-2004.



DUMFRIESSHIRE POST OFFICES   21-2-2022    (H) = Hosted Outreach     (M) = Mobile Service   (P) = Partner Outreach
(t.c) = temporary closure, virus

ANNAN    DG12 6DL GRETNA (M)    DG16 5AQ
--Newington    DG12 6LQ Gretna Green    DG16 5EH
rural:
Eastriggs (M)    DG12 6PP LANGHOLM  (H) DG13 0JH (Town Hall) 

CANONBIE    DG14 0SY LOCKERBIE    DG11 2ES
Rowanburn    DG14 0RQ Eaglesfield    DG11 3NZ

Ecclefechan (H)    DG11 3DF
DUMFRIES    DG1 2RT Johnstonebridge (VH) DG11 1ES
--Galloway Street   DG2 7TN Lochmaben (H)    DG11 1NH
--Georgetown (H)   DG1 4AT Middlebie (M)    DG11 3HT
--Lochside    DG2 0EB
--St.Michael St    DG1 2QF MOFFAT    DG10 9EL
rural:
Auldgirth (M)    DG2 0RZ SANQUHAR    DG4 6DJ
Carrutherstown (H) DG1 4LD Kelloholm    DG4 6QU
Clarencefield    DG1 4NF Kirkconnel    DG4 6NE  
Collin (H)    DG1 4JF
Dunscore (H)    DG2 0TA THORNHILL    DG3 5LS
Glencaple (H)    DG1 4QY Closeburn    DG3 5HR
Holywood (H)    DG2 0RG Moniaive (P)    DG3 4HN
Kirkton (H)    DG1 1ST Penpont (H) (Cafe) DG3 4BP  
Locharbriggs    DG1 1UY
Lochfoot (M)    DG2 8NW
New Abbey (M)     DG2 8BY



FAD series 818   Dumfriesshire, Kirkcudbrightshire and Wigtownshire, DG postcodes (Dumfries & Galloway).

Crown Offices
002 818    ANNAN, Dunfriesshire, DG12 6AA (19, Bank St).  BO>FPO, Costcutter, 1990s (189 818).
003 818    DUMFRIES, DG1 1AA (7, Great King St).  BO closed 22-3-2006   >FPO, Spar (152 818).
004 818    CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 1LU (100, King St). BO>MSPO 1990s (186 818).
005 818    DALBEATTIE, Kirkcudbrightshire, DG5 4AA (4, High St).   BO>MSPO 1990s (143 818).
006 818    KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4DH (St.Cuthberts Place). BO>MSPO 1989 (183 818).
007 818    STRANRAER, Wigtownshire, DG9 7SA (26-32, Hanover St).  BO>FPO 1990s (Tesco) (188 818).
008 818    LOCKERBIE, Dumfr. DG11 2BX (142, High St).  BO>MSPO 27-3-1993 (185 818)
009 818    MOFFAT, Dumfr. DG10 9JH.  BO>MSPO 1990s (182 818)
010 818    NEWTON STEWART, Wigtownshire, DG8 6NH (3/5, Victoria St). BO>MSPO 1990s (184 818).

Other Offices
100 818    Ae Village, DUMFRIES, DG1 1RH.  Closed 13-1-2001 ('Ae' from 25-1-1967).
101 818    Annan Road (82), DUMFRIES, DG1 3EQ.  Closed 26-9-2014.
102 818    Auldgirth, DUMFRIES, DG2 0RZ (Stores).  Closed 30-5-2017  >Dalbeattie Mobile 2-6-2017 (711 818).
103 818    Brydekirk, ANNAN, DG12 5LU (Manse Crescent).  Closed 26-5-1999.
104 818    Clarencefield, DUMFRIES, DG1 4NF.  Open.
105 818    Closeburn, THORNHILL, DG3 5HR.  Open.
106 818    Crocketford, DUMFRIES, DG2 8RA.  Closed 14-9-2005  >Hosted, V.Hall (107 470 & 477 470) (in K'cuds).
107 818    Ardwell, STRANRAER, DG9 9LS (t.c.3-9-1997, reopen 6-10-1997).  Closed 3-6-1998.
108 818    Georgetown (TSO), DUMFRIES, DG1 4EJ (Gillbrae Rd). Open 4-8-1986 (Spar 15-1-2015, POL)(226 818).

Closed 19-8-2021.
109 818    Eastriggs, ANNAN, DG12 6NH (The Green) (Spar 24-6-2016, POL)(239 818). Scotby Mobile 24-9-2021 (713 818).
110 818    Galloway Street (26), DUMFRIES, DG2 7TN (to No.39, 11-7-2018). Open.
111 818    Glencaple, DUMFRIES, DG1 4RD.  Closed 20-2-2009  >Hosted (Stores to Memorial Hall 18-9-2014)(see 417 470)
112 818    GRETNA, Dumfriesshire, DG16 5AQ (relocated 17-11-2014, PO Local) (151 807 !)
113 818    Gretna Green, GRETNA, DG16 5EH (Springfield Stores).  Open.
114 818    Kelloholm, SANQUHAR, Dumfr. DG4 6QU (Scott St).  Open.
115 818    Cairnryan, STRANRAER, DG9 8QX (Main St).  Closed 25-10-2004.
116 818    Kirkconnel, SANQUHAR, DG4 6NB (38, Main St) (relocated 16-8-2016, PO Local).  Open.
117 818    Locharbriggs, DUMFRIES, DG1 1UY (Auchenbriggs Rd) (Spar 27-5-2015, PO Local. 227 818).
118 818    Moniaive, THORNHILL, DG3 4HN (High St). Closed 25-2-2009 >Partner Outreach, V.Stores (304 222).
119 818    New Abbey, DUMFRIES, DG2 8BX (The Square).  Closed 6-4-2009 >Mobile (708 818) (in K'cuds)
120 818    Newington (TSO), ANNAN, DG12 6LQ (69a, Springbells Rd). Open 1-6-1961 >PO Local 13-1-2014 (504 458).
121 818    Parkgate, DUMFRIES, DG1 3NN.  Closed by June 2001.
122 818    Penpont, THORNHILL, DG3 4BP (Main St) >PO Local 2-9-2013  >Hosted, Cafe, Aug.2016 (435 471).
123 818    St.Michael Street (54), DUMFRIES, DG1 2QF >PO Local July 2014.  Open
124 818    SANQUHAR, Dumfr. DG4 6DJ (41, High St) >PO Local 14-7-2015.  Open.
125 818    Troqueer Road, DUMFRIES, DG2 7RF (8, Franklin Place).  Closed 17-12-1998.
126 818    THORNHILL, Dumfr. DG3 5LJ (33, Drumlanrig St) (Spar 14-4-2014, POL) (562 458). Hosted 16-8-2021 (039 470)
127 818    Collin, DUMFRIES, DG1 4JF (Roucan Rd).  Closed 13-2-2009  >Hosted, V.Hall (416 470).
128 818    Auchencairn, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 1QU (Heughan House, Main St). Closed 4-6-2019. Reopen 3-2-2020. Open.
129 818    Lincluden (TSO), DUMFRIES, DG2 0QB (40, Lincluden Rd).  Closed 21-11-2008.
130 818    Lochside (TSO), DUMFRIES, DG2 0EB (Lochside Rd).  Open.
131 818    Holywood, DUMFRIES,DG2 0RG (Dercongal Rd). Closed 30-9-1966,reopen 4-11-1969 >Hosted 30-7-2010 (576 470)
132 818    Balmaclellan, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3QE.  Closed 6-4-2009  >Mobile (707 818).
133 818    Beattock, MOFFAT, DG10 9RD (Craigieland Country Park).  Closed in or by 2000.
134 818    Borgue, KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4SH.  Closed 29-8-2005.
135 818    CANONBIE, Dumfr. DG14 0UX (to Cross Keys Hotel 4-8-2016, PO Local, see 243 818).
136 818    Carsphairn, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3TQ (Main St). Closed Dec.2012 >Hosted, V.H 18-7-2013 (165 471)
137 818    Corsock, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3DN (Pringles Bar).  Closed 6-4-2009 >Mobile (706 818)
138 818    Castle Kennedy, STRANRAER, DG9 8SA (Airds Crescent).  Closed 27-9-2000.
139 818    Dalry, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3UW (22a, Main St) (relocated 28-4-2014, PO Local) (647 458)
140 818    Drummore, STRANRAER, DG9 9PS (27, Mill St) (Drummore Stores, 52, High St 22-4-2015, PO Local, 229 818)
141 818    Eaglesfield, LOCKERBIE, DG11 3NZ.  Open.
142 818    Ecclefechan, LOCKERBIE, DG11 3DF  >Hosted 16-3-2009 (443 470).
143 818       ? FAD reallocated – see below
143 818    DALBEATTIE, DG5 4AA (4, High St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 005 818) >MAIN 30-7-2014.  Open.
144 818    Gatehouse of Fleet, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 2HP (52, High Street 8-5-2015, PO Local) (see 228 818).
145 818    Dunragit, STRANRAER, DG9 8PP (Orchard Rd).  Closed by June 2001.
146 818    Haugh of  Urr, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3YA (5, Main St). Closed 15-9-2005 >Castle Douglas Outreach

(see 113 470 & 470 470)
147 818    Hightae, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1JS (High Rd).  Closed 25-6-2010.
148 818    Johnstonebridge, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1HD (V.Hall).  Open.



149 818    Kippford, DALBEATTIE, DG5 4LN.  Closed by June 2001.
150 818    NEWCASTLETON, Roxburghshire, TD9 0QR (1, South Hermitage St) >PO Local 15-1-2014. Closed 10-6-2015.

Reopen 1-7-2015 (Spar)(232 818).  This is the only only office in the 818 series with a TD postcode.
151 818    Kirkpatrick Fleming, LOCHERBIE, DG11 3AT.  Closed 30-8-2000.
152 818          ?  Kirtlebridge, LOCKERBIE, DG11.  Closed 9-1-1988.  FAD reallocated – see below
152 818    DUMFRIES, DG1 2RT. BO>FPO 23-3-2006 (Spar, 73/74, Whitesands) (ex 003 818).  Open.
153 818    Lochmaben, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1NG (17, High St).  Closed 23-7-2016  >Hosted 7-9-2016 (20, High St)(436 471).
154 818    New Galloway, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3RL (High St).  Open.
155 818    Palnackie, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 1PH (Glen Rd).  Closed 15-3-2007.  Partner 23-3-2007 (198 222)

>Hosted 10-1-2014 (221 471).
156 818    Kirkcolm, STRANRAER, DG9 0NW (Church Rd).  Closed 3-11-2011.  Reopen 19-2-2013 (Hosted, see 117 471).

Closed by 5/5/2015.  Reopen 16-10-2016, PO Local (234 818).  Closed by 31/8/2017 >Hosted c/o Dalbeattie
(see also 193 471 & 231 471 & 281 471).

157 818    Leswalt, STRANRAER,DG9 0LJ.  Closed 27-2-2008. Hosted c/o Kirkcolm 16-10-2016 (360 471). 
Ceased by 31/8/2017.  Hosted c/o Dalbeattie 24-10-2017 (523 471)

158 818    Lochans, STRANRAER, DG9 9AU (Thorn St).  Open.
159 818    Port Logan, STRANRAER, DG9 9NH (High Row).  Closed 5-9-2008.  Hosted, V.Hall 21-7-2009 (471 470).
160 818    Twynholm, KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4NT (43-45, Main St) >Castle Douglas Outreach 19-9-2005 (124 470)

(478 470, 21-8-2009) (also listed as 499 470) <PO Local 24-3-2016 (240 818).  Closed 30-3-2019.
161 818    Waterbeck, LOCKERBIE, DG11 3EY.  Closed 29-7-2004.
162 818    Creetown, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 7JF (16, St.John Street) >Partner Outreach 27-2-2009 (301 222)

>Hosted 19-11-2009 (551 470).
163 818    Garlieston, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 8BJ (17, High St). Closed by 25/3/2017.  Hosted by 4/2019 (Public Hall).
164 818    Glenluce, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 0PN (17, Main St). Closed 8-11-2011. C/o New Luce 7-8-2012 (116 471)

(c/o Kirkcolm 16-10-2016.  Ceased by 31/8/2017) (c/o Dalbeattie 24-10-2017.
165 818    Isle of Whithorn, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 8LE (7, Main St) (relocated 23/3/2016, PO Local, 238 818). 

Closed 30-7-2019.
166 818    Kirkcowan, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 0HG  >Partner Outreach 6-3-2009 (302 222).  Open.
167 818    Portpatrick, STRANRAER, DG9 8JW (Main St).  Open.
168 818    New Luce, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 0AL (1, Stn Rd). Closed Feb.2015. Reopen 16-2-2016, PO Local (237 818)
169 818    Port William, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 9SD (103, Main St) (relocated 4-2-2014, PO Local (169 458).
170 818    Sorbie, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 8EG (16, Main St).  Open.
171 818    Whithorn, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 8PB (68, George St) (relocated 22-10-2015, PO Local (233 818).

Closed 21-3-2019.  Reopen 19-8-2019, PO Local (Whithorn News, see 245 818).
172 818    Wigtown, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 9HG (27, South Main St) >PO Local 15-6-2016.  Open.
173 818    Whauphill, NEWTON STEWART, Wigtownshire, DG8 9QB.  Open.
174 818    Mochrum, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 9LY (5, Main St).  Closed 1-12-1999.
175 818    Sandhead, STRANRAER, DG9 9JQ (58, Main St).  Open.
176 818    Sheuchan St (59), STRANRAER, DG9 0EA.  Closed 21-7-2004.  Reopen 27-5-2005.  Closed 19-11-2008.
177 818    LANGHOLM, Dumfr. DG13 0JH (Londis 30-3-2015, PO Local). Closed 13-11-2018  >Scotby Mobile.

  Hosted 1-11-2019, Town Hall.(012 471).
178 818    Dunscore, DUMFRIES, DG2 0TB.  Closed 29-3-1968.  Reopen 17-4-1972.  Closed 27-2-2009 >Hosted (426 470).
179 818    Stoneykirk, STRANRAER, DG9 9DH (Hillands Garage, Main Rd).  Closed by 20/5/2017.
180 818    Wanlockhead, BIGGAR, Lnks ML12 6UY (in Dumfriesshire). Closed 28-5-1999 (highest PO in UK until closure).
181 818    Crossmichael, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3AU (29, Main St).  Closed 30-4-1970.  Reopen 28-1-1989.  Open.
182 818    MOFFAT, Dumfriesshire, DG10 9HJ.  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 009 818) (relocated 25-11-2015, PO Local, 235 818).
183 818    KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4DH (5, St.Cuthberts Place). BO>MSPO 1989 (ex 006 818) 

Relocated, Main 31-3-2014 (23, St.Cuthbert Street) (223 818).
184 818    NEWTON STEWART, DG8 6NH (3-5, Victoria St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 010 818) >Main 19-10-2016. Open.
185 818    LOCKERBIE, Dumfr. DG11 2BX (142, High St). BO>MSPO 27-3-1993 (ex 008 818) >Main 8-7-2013 (221 818).
186 818    CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 1LU (100, King St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 004 818) >Main 9-10-2013. Open.
187 818    Brooms Road, DUMFRIES, DG1 2SH (FPO, Safeway Store). Opened 16-8-1993.  Closed 29-3-2005.
188 818    STRANRAER, DG9 7EF (Tesco, Charlotte St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 007 818) >Main June 2016.  Open.
189 818    ANNAN, DG12 5AL (Costcutter, Butts St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 002 818) (McColls 18-10-2016, Main, 244 818)

The following offices were CSOs in the 800 series, and were issued with new FADs in c.1998 :
190 818    Dalswinton, DUMFRIES, DG2 0XU (12, Dalswinton Village). Closed 31-3-2004. Open 4-11-2005. 

Closed 25-10-2006 (see also 809 818).
191 818    Bentpath, LANGHOLM, DG13 0PB (Ivy Cottage).  Closed 10-2-2009 >Home Delivery Service (see also 802 818)
192 818    Boreland, LOCKERBIE, DG11 2LL ('Braeside').  Closed 29-3-2009 >Hosted (403 470). 

Ceased 24/5/2010 (& 804 818).
193 818    Bridge of Urr, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3BZ.  Closed by April 2001 (& 805 818).
194 818    Carrutherstown, DUMFRIES, DG1 4LA (8,Whitehill Rd). Closed 27-8-2014. Hosted 8-1-2015 (282 471) (& 806 818)
195 818    Colvend, DALBEATTIE, DG5 4QD.  Closed 6-4-2009 >Dalbeattie Mobile (705 818) (see also 808 818).
196 818    Cummertrees, ANNAN, DG12 5QD.  Closed 31-10-2000 (see also 816 818).
197 818    Eskdalemuir, LANGHOLM, DG13 0QH ('Lynwood'). SPSO>CSO 10-5-1986 (803 818) <SPSO c.1998. 

Closed 12-2-2009  >Hosted (402 470).  Ceased 24-5-2010 >Home Delivery Service.



198 818    Evertown, CANONBIE, DG14 0TJ (The Old Smithy).  Closed 13-6-2003 (see also 813 818).
199 818    Glentrool Village (51), NEWTON STEWART, DG8 6SY.  Opened 2-12-1968 (ex 'Bargrennan'). 

            (t.c.25-5-1987; reopen 25-6-1987, SPSO>CSO, see 815 818) >SPSO c.1998 (199 818).  Closed 12-2-2003
200 818    Kettleholm, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1BU.  Closed 31-8-2000 (see also 819 818).
201 818    Kirkgunzeon, DUMFRIES, DG2 8LA (in K'cuds).  Closed 31-3-2000 (see also 820 818).
202 818    Kirkinner, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 9AN (see also 812 818). Open.
203 818    Kirkton, DUMFRIES, DG1 1SW (Longloch Drive).  Closed 20-10-2010 >Hosted (629 470) (see also 821 818)
204 818    Lochfoot, DUMFRIES, DG2 8NW (21, Moat Drive).  Closed 6-4-2009 >Mobile (703 818) (see also 822 818)
205 818    Middlebie, LOCKERBIE, DG11 3LH (Birrens Cottage). Closed 8-2-2010 (& 823 818).  Scotby Mobile 28-3-2017.
206 818    Mossdale, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 2NF.  Closed 6-4-2009 >Mobile (704 818) (see also 824 818 & 214 818)
207 818    Parton, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3NE.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 826 818).
208 818    Rowanburn, CANONBIE, DG14 0RQ.  (see also 830 818). Open.
209 818    Templand, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1TE.  Closed 1-5-2003 (see also 829 818).
210 818    Wamphray, MOFFAT, DG10 9NG.  Closed 28-10-2006 (see also 832 818).
211 818    Dalton, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1DS.  Closed by Jan.2001 (see also 810 818).
212 818
213 828
214 828    Mossdale, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 2NF (ex 206 818, 19/2/2007). Closed 6-4-2009 >Mobile (704 818) (&824 818)

221 818    LOCKERBIE, DG11 2ES (Margaret's, 108, High St) (relocated 8-7-2013, MAIN) (ex 008 818 & 185 818). Open.
222 818
223 818    KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4DJ (23, St.Cuthbert St)(relocated 31-3-2014, MAIN (ex 006 818 & 183 818).  Open.
224 818
225 818
226 818    Georgetown (TSO), DUMFRIES, DG1 4AT (Spar, PO Local 15-1-2015) (ex 108 818).  Closed 19-8-2021.

>Hosted c/o Galloway Street TSO 27-8-2021 (040 470).
227 818    Locharbriggs, DUMFRIES, DG1 1UY (Spar, 46, Auchenbriggs Rd 27-5-2015, PO Local) (ex 117 818). Open.
228 818    Gatehouse of Fleet, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 2HP (52, High St 8-5-2015, PO Local ) (ex 144 818). Open.
229 818    Drummore, STRANRAER, DG9 9PS (20, Mill St 22-4-2015, PO Local) (ex 229 818). Open.
230 818    LANGHOLM, DG13 0JH (Londis 30-3-2015, PO Local) (ex 177 818). Closed 13-11-2018 >Scotby Mobile

>Hosted, Town Hall 1-11-2019 (012 471).
231 818
232 818    NEWCASTLETON, Rox.TD9 0RB  Reopen 1-7-2015 (Spar, 3, N.Hermitage St) (ex 150 818). Open.
233 818    Whithorn, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG8 8PF (to Whithorn News, 52, St.John St.22-10-2015, PO Local) (ex 171 818).
234 818    Kirkcolm, STRANRAER, DG9 0NN.  Hosted to PO Local 16-10-2015.  Closed by 31/8/2017 

(see also 156 818;  117 471;   193 471;  281 471).
235 818    MOFFAT, Dumfr. DG10 9EL (Benmar Services, Station Rd 25-11-2015, POL) (ex 182 818)(& 009 818). Open.
236 818
237 818    New Luce, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 0AL (1,Station Rd) Closed Feb.2015. Reopen 16-2-2016 (ex 168 818). Open
238 818    Isle of Whithorn, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 8LH (relocated 23-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 165 818).  Closed 30-7-2019 
239 818    Eastriggs, ANNAN, DG12 6PP (Spar, 3, Melbourne Ave 24-6-2016, POL) (ex 109 818). Closed 23-9-2021.

Scotby Mobile 24-9-2021 (713 818).
240 818    Twynholm, KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4NT. Hosted (124 470 etc) < POL 24-3-2016.  Closed 30-3-2019 (ex 160 818).
241 818    Kirkconnel, SANQUHAR, DG4 6NE (24/26, Main St 16-8-2016, PO Local) (ex 116 818).  Open.
242 818
243 818    CANONBIE, DG14 0SY (Cross Keys Hotel Annexe 4-8-2016, PO Local) (ex 135 818). Open.
244 818    ANNAN, DG12 6DL (McColls, 72, High St 18-10-2016, MAIN) (ex 189 818) (see also 002 818). Open.
245 818    Whithorn, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 8NS (Whithorn News, 9,George St 19-8-2019) (ex 171 818 & 233 818). Open

PO Locals 458 series
504 458    Newington (TSO), ANNAN, DG12 6LQ (69a, Springbells Rd) >PO Local 13-1-2014 (ex 120 818).
506 458    Port William, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 9SE (to 5/9, The Square, PO Local, 4-2-2014 (ex169 818). 
562 458    THORNHILL, Dumfr. DG3 5LS (121, Drumlanrig St) >POL 24-4-2014 (ex 126 818). Closed 12-8-2021 

>Hosted c/o Galloway St, Dumfries 16-8-2021 (039 470).
647 458    Dalry, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3UP >PO Local 28-4-2014 (ex 139 818).

Partner Outreach 222 series
198 222    Palnackie, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 1PH >Partner 23-3-2007 >Hosted 10-1-2014 (221 471) (see also 155 818)
301 222    Creetown, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 7JF (ex 162 818)  >Partner 27-2-2009 (16, John St)

>Hosted 19-11-2009 (551 470)
302 222    Kirkcowan, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 0HG (34, Main St) >Partner 6-3-2009 (ex 166 818)
304 222    Moniaive, THORNHILL, DG3 4HN (V.Shop) >Partner 26-2-2009 (ex 118 818)

Hosted Outreach 470 / 471 series
039 470    THORNHILL, DG3 5NW. Closed 12-8-2021 (ex 126 818 & 562 458). Hosted c/o Galloway St, Dumfries 16-8-2021.



040 470    Georgetown (TSO), DUMFRIES, DG1 4AT. PO closed 19-8-2021 >c/o Galloway St, Dumfries 27-8-2021.
107 470    Crocketford, DUMFRIES, DG2 8RA >Hosted 2005, V.Hall (ex 106 818) 25-8-2009 (477 470 from 25-8-2009)
113 470    Haugh of Urr, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3YA (ex 146 818). Hosted c/o Castle Douglas 19-9-2005 

(7-5-2009, 470 470)
124 470    Twynholm, KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4NT. Hosted c/o Castle Douglas 19-9-2005 (ex 160 818) (21-8-2009, 478 470)

(>499 470, when?)  >PO Local 24-3-2016(240 818). Closed 30-3-2019.
402 470    Eskdalemuir, LOCKERBIE, DG13 0QJ.  Closed 12-2-2009 >Hosted >Home Del.24-5-2010 (see 197 818 & 803 818)
403 470    Boreland, LOCKERBIE, DG13 2LL.  Closed 25-3-2009 (192 818 & 804 818) >Hosted >Home Delivery 24-5-2010.
416 470    Collin, DUMFRIES, DG1 4JF. PO closed 13-2-2009 (ex 127 818) >Hosted, V.Hall (ex 127 818)
417 470    Glencaple, DUMFRIES, DG1 4RD.  PO closed 20-2-2009 >Hosted, Stores (ex 111 818) (18-9-2014, Mem.Hall)
426 470    Dunscore, DUMFRIES, DG2 0TA.  PO closed 27-2-2009 >Hosted (ex 178 470)
443 470    Ecclefechan, LOCKERBIE, DG11 3DF.   PO closed 13-3-2009 >Hosted (ex 142 818)
470 470    Haugh of Urr, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3YA (change of FAD 7-5-2009 (ex 113 470) (see also 146 818)
471 470    Port Logan, STRANRAER, DG9 9NG.  PO closed 5-9-2008.  Hosted 21-7-2009 (ex 159 818).
477 470    Crocketford, DUMFRIES, DG2 8RA (change of FAD 25-8-2009 (ex 107 470) (see also 106 818)
478 470    Twynholm, KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4NT (ex 160 818) >Hosted c/o Castle Douglas 19-9-2005 (124 470)

(>478 470, 21-8-2009) (later 499 470)  >POL 24-3-2016 (240 818).  Closed 30-3-2019.
499 470    Twynholm – see 478 470, above.   PO Local 24-3-2016 (240 818).  Closed 30-3-2019.
551 470    Creetown, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 7JN >Hosted 19-11-2009 (ex Partner 301 222) (ex 162 818) (& see 709 818)
576 470    Holywood, DUMFRIES, DG2 0RG >Hosted 30-7-2010 (ex 131 818).
620 470    Kirkton, DUMFRIES, DG1 1SW >Hosted 13-1-2011 (ex 821 818 & 203 818).
012 471    LANGHOLM, DG13 0JH (ex 177 818 & 230 818) >Hosted 1-11-2019.
116 471    Glenluce, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 0PR >Hosted 7-8-2012 (c/o New Luce, 522 471) (ex 164 818)
117 471    Kirkcolm, STRANRAER,DG9 0NN (ex 156 818) >Hosted 12-11-2013. Closed by 5/5/2015. POL 24-3-2016 (234 818) 

Closed by 31/8/2017   >Hosted c/o Dalbeattie, V.Hall (see also 193 471; 231 471;  281 471)
165 471    Carsphairn, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3TQ >Hosted 18-7-2013 (ex 136 818)
193 471    Kirkcolm, STRANRAER, DG9 0NW.  See also 117 471;  231 471; 281 471; 156 818;   234 818.
221 471    Palnackie, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 1PH  >Hosted 10-1-2014 (ex Partner Outreach 198 222) (ex 155 818).
231 471    Kirkcolm, STRANRAER, DG9 0NN – see also 117 471 etc.
281 471    Kirkcolm, STRANRAER, DG9 0NN – see also 117 471; 193 471; 231 471; 579 471).
282 471    Carrutherstown, DUMFRIES, DG1 4LD (Hotel) >Hosted 8-1-2015 (ex 806 818 & 194 818)
360 471    Leswalt, STRANRAER, DG9 0LW  >Hosted c/o Kirkcolm Nov.2015. Ceased by 31/8/2017 (see 523 471, below)
435 471    Penpont, THORNHILL, DG3 4BP >Hosted, Cafe, Aug.2016 (ex 122 818)
436 471    Lochmaben, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1NH   >Hosted, 20, High St 7-9-2016) (ex 153 818)
522 471    Glenluce, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 0PR (Public Hall) >Hosted c/o Dalbeattie 24-10-2017 (ex 116 471 & 164 818)
523 471    Leswalt, STRANRAER, DG9 0LW >Hosted c/o Dalbeattie 24-10-2017 (ex 360 471, ex 157 818)
579 471    Kirkcolm, STRANRAER, DG9 0NN (V.Hall) >c/o Dalbeattie 24-10-2017 (ex 193 471; several earlier FADs above)

700 series   Mobile locations, DALBEATTIE Mobile (138 444).
703 818    Lochfoot, DUMFRIES, DG2 8NW >Mobile 7-4-2009 (see also 822 818 & 204 818).
704 818    Mossdale, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 2NF >Mobile 9-4-2009 (ex 824 818;  206 818;  214 818).
705 818    Colvend, DALBEATTIE, DG5 4QD  >Mobile 7-4-2009 (ex 808 818 & 195 818).
706 818    Corsock, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3DN  >Mobile 9-4-2009 (ex 137 818).
707 818    Balmaclellan, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3QE  >Mobile 8-4-2009 (ex 132 818).
708 818    New Abbey, DUMFRIES, DG2 8BY  >Mobile 7-4-2009 (ex 119 818). 
709 818    Creetown, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 7JB (ex Partner 301 222) (ex Hosted 551 470) (ex 162 818)
710 818    Garlieston, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 8BS  >V.Hall by April 2018 (ex 163 818)
711 818    Auldgirth, DUMFRIES, DG2 0RZ >Dalbeattie Mobile 2-6-2017 (ex 102 818)
712 818    Twynholm, KIRKCUDBRIGHT, DG6 4NT  >Mobile by 13/3/2020 (ex 160 818 & 240 818).
713 818    Eastriggs, ANNAN, DG12 6PP (ex 109 818 & 239 818) >Scotby Mobile 24-9-2021.

CSO     Community Sub Offices  800 series  (obsolete designation, part-time offices : new FADs issued c.1998).
801 818    Amisfield, DUMFRIES, DG1 3LL.  Closed 19-3-1988.
802 818    Bentpath, LANGHOLM, DG13 0PB (see also 191 818).  Closed 10-2-2009  >Home Delivery Service.
803 818    Eskdalemuir, LANGHOLM, DG13 0QH ('Lynwood') (see also 197 818). Closed 12-2-2009 >Hosted briefly (402 470)
804 818    Boreland, LOCKERBIE, DG11 2LL (see also 192 818). Closed 25-3-2009 >Hosted (403 470) >Home Del.24-5-2010.
805 818    Bridge of Urr, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3BZ (see also 193 818).  Closed by April 2001.
806 818    Carrutherstown, DUMFRIES, DG1 4LA (see also 194 818).  Closed 27-8-2014 >Hosted 8-1-2015 (282 471).
807 818    Chapelknowe, CANONBIE, DG14 0YB.  Closed c.1997.
808 818    Colvend, DALBEATTIE, DG5 4QD (see also 195 818)  >Mobile 7-4-2009 (705 818).
809 818    Dalswinton, DUMFRIES, DG2 0XU (see also 190 818).  Closed 25-10-2006.
810 818    Dalton, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1DS (see also 211 818).  Closed by Jan.2001.
811 818    Kirtlebridge, LOCKERBIE, DG11 3LZ.  Closed 9-1-1988.
812 818    Kirkinner, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 9AN (see also 202 818).  Open.
813 818    Evertown, CANONBIE, DG14 0TJ (see also 198 818).  Closed 13-6-2003.
814 818



815 818    Glentrool Village, NEWTON STEWART, DG8 6SY (see also 199 818). Open 2-12-1968 (ex 'Bargrennan')
(t.c.25-5-1987, reopen 25-6-1987).  Closed 12-2-2003.

816 818    Cummertrees, ANNAN, DG12 5QD (see also 196 818).  Closed 31-10-2000.
817 818    
818 818    Keltonhill, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 1SA.  Closed by Sept.2000.
819 818    Kettleholm, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1BU (see also 200 818).  Closed 31-8-2000.
820 818    Kirkgunzeon, DUMFRIES, DG2 8LA (see also 201 818).  Closed 31-3-2000.
821 818    Kirkton, DUMFRIES, DG1 1SW (see also 203 818).  Closed 20-10-2010.
822 818    Lochfoot, DUMFRIES, DG2 8NW (see also 204 818).  Closed 6-4-2009 >Mobile (703 818).
823 818    Middlebie, LOCKERBIE, DG11 3JW (see also 205 818).  Closed 8-2-2010.
824 818    Mossdale, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 2NF (see also 206 818 & 214 818). Closed 6-4-2009 >Mobile (704 818)
825 818    
826 818    Parton, CASTLE DOUGLAS, DG7 3NE (see also 207 818).  Closed by April 2001.
827 818    Shawhead, DUMFRIES, DG2 9SN.  Closed 5-11-1993.
828 818    
829 818    Templand, LOCKERBIE, DG11 1TG (see also 209 818).  Closed 1-5-2003.
830 818    Rowanburn, CANONBIE, DG14 0RQ (see also 210 818).  Closed 28-10-2006.
831 818    
832 818    Wamphray, MOFFAT, DG10 9NG (see also 210 818).  Closed 28-10-2006.

Offices which closed by 1989, for which I do not have the FADs  
Bankend, DUMFRIES, closed 31-1-1970.      Bankshill, LOCKERBIE, closed 31-7-1970.    
Carronbridge, THORNHILL, closed 23-6-1969.      Corrie Common, LOCKERBIE, closed 29-3-1965.
Courance, LOCKERBIE, closed 3-12-1971.      Gasstown (TSO), DUMFRIES, closed 31-10-1964.
Durisdeer, THORNHILL, closed 31-8-1974.      Ewes, LANGHOLM, closed 30-11-1977.
Holmend (TSO), MOFFAT, closed 15-11-1975.      Mouswald, DUMFRIES, closed 30-11-1972.
Powfoot, ANNAN, closed 30-9-1969.      Keir Mill, THORNHILL, closed 1-8-1967.
Kirtlebridge, LOCKERBIE, closed 9-1-1988      Rigg, CARLISLE (in Dumfriesshire) closed 31-10-1969.
St.Anns, LOCKERBIE, closed 24-5-1967.      Torthorwald, DUMFRIES, closed 17-3-1967.
Tynron, THORNHILL, closed 30-3-1974

Elrig, NEWTON STEWART, closed 30-6-1970.       Auchenmalg, NEWTON STEWART, closed 30-6-1970.
Bladnoch, NEWTON STEWART, closed 7-2-1978       Bargrennan, NEWTON STEWART, closed 30-11-1968
Monreith, NEWTON STEWART, closed 30-4-1970        Glenwhilly, NEWTON STEWART, closed 23-9-1961   

Beeswing, DUMFRIES, closed 25-1-1968        Bridge of Dee, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 6-9-1968.
Carsluith, NEWTON STEWART, closed 15-10-1975       Clarebrand, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 20-4-1968.
Dundrennan, KIRKCUDBRIGHT, closed 10-5-1974        Gelston, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 16-7-1982.
Glenlochar, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 23-5-1975       Kirkbean, DUMFRIES, closed 19-6-1975.
Knockvennie, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 15-6-1963    Kirkpatrick Durham, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 15-3-1985 
Knowehead, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 31-12-1961    Laurieston, CASTLE DOUGLAS closed 16-5-1969.
Newbridge, DUMFRIES closed 3-10-1968       Palnure, NEWTON STEWART, closed 29-7-1977.
Ringford, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 19-2-1975.       Rockcliffe, DALBEATTIE, closed 28-1-1972.
Southwick, DUMFRIES, closed 31-3-1976.       Springholm, CASTLE DOUGLAS, closed 30-8-1969.
Terregles, DUMFRIES, closed 1-4-1973.       Tongueland, KIRKCUDBRIGHT, closed 4-2-1970.

Revised 11/11/2021.  Ken Smith.


